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RESTRAINING ORDER
Served by email info@lakecountryairways.ca, by Fax (705)-325-6377 and by Courier

November 15, 2010
Jeffrey William Mavor, President
1711169 Ontario Ltd. operating as
Lake Country Airways
6382 Bluebird Street
Orillia, Ontario
L3V 6H6

Attention: Jeffrey William Mavor, President
This is a Restraining Order issued under s. 46(1) of the Private Career Colleges Act,
2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I believe that
1711169 Ontario Ltd. operating as Lake Country Airways (“School”) has contravened
the Act and/or regulations, and I order that School to stop contravening the following
provisions of the Act and/or regulations.
•
•
•

advertising an unregistered private career college and advertising unapproved
vocational programs, contrary to sections 11(1) and (2) of the Act, respectively;
operating as an unregistered private career college, contrary to section 7 of the
Act; and
offering vocational programs that are not approved by the Superintendent of
Private Career Colleges, contrary to section 8 of the Act.

Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this order are found in Schedule
“A”, attached. Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all of the following
further enforcement actions:
•
•
•

Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;
The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or
Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court,
o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up to one
year, or both; and
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o An officer or director of a corporation who concurs in the commission of the
offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to one year,
or both.
You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind the
school, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps outlined below
have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by November 22, 2010
by registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that you:
•
•
•

have stopped advertising an unregistered private career college and
unapproved vocational programs that require approval;
have stopped operating as a private career college; and
have stopped offering or providing unapproved vocational programs that
require approval.

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005
and the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations are available at
www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant information on elaws, you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request that a copy of the
legislation and regulations be sent to you.
Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this order is published on the Ministry
of Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.
Kindly govern yourself accordingly,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Allan Scott
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges
Attachments:

Schedule A – Detailed Reasons for Decision
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Schedule A – Detailed Reasons for Decision
OPERATION "Icarus"
Pursuant to subsection 23(1) of the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”), private
career colleges that offer flight training programs which lead to Commercial Pilot
License, Flight Engineer, Flight Instructor Rating or Integrated courses such as CPL
and Instructor Rating, must have the programs approved by the Superintendent of
Private Career Colleges.
In response to a concern about unapproved flight training programs, and their
potential impact on public safety, Operation "Icarus" was launched. Its purpose was
to identify illegal operators offering unapproved vocational programs that require
approval under the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 and to take the necessary
enforcement action against them. This institution was identified as part of this
operation.
Contravention of s. 11 – Restrictions on advertising and soliciting
On October 13, 2010 a designate of the Superintendent reviewed the website
http://www.lakecountryairways.ca.

When the link to “Learn to Fly” is chosen the following page appears:
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Two of the links, when chosen, connect to programs which are considered vocational
programs and require registration and approval of the Superintendent. The programs
are as follows:
•
•

Commercial Pilot Licence
Instructor Rating

The webpage contains the following when the link entitled “Commercial” is chosen:
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When the link entitled “Additional Ratings” is chosen, the Flight Instructor Rating is
one of the training programs offered.

On October 28, 2010, designates of the Superintendent visited the School at 6382
Bluebird Street, Orillia, ON. They met with Mr. Mavor who stated that the school is
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currently offering both Commercial Pilot Licence and Instructor Rating. Mr. Mavor
explained the cost of each program. Printed material on School letterhead which
described each program was provided. The cost for Commercial Pilot Licence is
estimated at $12,775.00 for wheels and $17,325.00 for floats. Flight Instructor Rating
is estimated at $7,325.00 for wheels and $9,425.00 for floats.
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Mr.Mavor stated they had recently completed one student in the Commercial Pilot
Licence program and that they currently have one student in the Instructor Rating
program. Copies of trainee files were provided including receipts for fees paid for
instruction.
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Both programs fit the definition of vocational programs under the Act. Since these
programs are not approved, advertising of same is prohibited in accordance with
Section 11 (2) of the Act.

Contravention of section 7 of the Act – Prohibition against operating a private
career college
Under section 7(1) of the Act, no person shall operate a private career college unless
the person is registered. Based on the fact that Mr. Mavor is listed as the director and
president of the corporation, that he described the unapproved vocational programs
entered as evidence in the previous section as being delivered, and that they currently
have one active student and one recently finished student, it is clear that the School is
operating and therefore is in contravention of section 7(1) of the Act.
Contravention of section 8(1) of the Act – Prohibition against providing
vocational programs
On October 28, 2010, designates of the Superintendent visited the School at 6382
Bluebird Street, Orillia, ON. They met with Mr. Mavor who stated that they are
currently offering both Commercial Pilot Licence and Instructor Rating. Mr. Mavor
explained the cost of each program. He stated they had recently completed one
student in the Commercial Pilot Licence program and that they currently have one
student in the Instructor Rating program. Copies of trainee files were provided
including receipts for fees paid for instruction. Former student,
, had a total of $1,127.97 in invoices for instruction.
was enrolled in
the Commercial Pilot Licence program which finished in September 2010. Current
student
is enrolled in the Flight Instructor Rating program.
had a
total of $2,456.52 in invoices for instruction.
Invoices collected were on Lake Country letterhead and the receipts also were
labelled Lake Country Airways. A sample invoice and receipt follows:
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PRIOR CONTACT WITH THE MINISTRY AND PREVIOUS WARNINGS:
On January 26, 2010, the School submitted through RICC an online pre-screening for
a program entitled “Commercial Pilot Licence-Aeroplane”. A letter from the Ministry
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dated February 25, 2010, addressed to Jeff Mavor at Lake Country Airways, stated
that the program requires approval under the Act. The letter proceeded to inform Mr.
Mavor how to begin registration as well as informing him that it is a violation under
Section 11 of the Act to “deliver or advertise the delivery of your vocational program.”
The School made no further effort to register as a private career college or to seek
approval for their vocational programs.
On October 28, 2010, designates of the Superintendent visited the School at 6382
Bluebird Street, Orillia, ON. They met with Mr. Mavor who stated that they are
currently offering both Commercial Pilot Licence and Instructor Rating. Mr. Mavor
explained the cost of each program. He stated they had recently completed one
student in the Commercial Pilot Licence program and that they currently have one
student in the Instructor Rating program. Copies of trainee files were provided
including receipts for fees paid for instruction.
On November 1, 2010 designates of the Superintendent reviewed the Lake Country
website. All mention of vocational programs had been removed. As well, an email was
received from Mr. Mavor on Friday October 29, 2010 indicating his intention to remove
all advertising from the website and register the School as a Private Career College.
He also requested a new password for the Registration Information for Career
Colleges (RICC) system.

Legal and Operating Entities
1711169 Ontario Ltd. was registered as an Ontario corporation on February 19, 2007.
The current business name for the corporation is Lake Country Airways. J. W. Mavor
is listed as director and president of the corporation. The address listed is 6382
Bluebird Street, Orillia, Ontario.
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